
1-2  HOW TO USE ELECTRICAL WIRING DIAGRAM

1. HOW TO READ ELECTRICAL WIRING DIAGRAM 1) CONTENTS OF ELECTRICAL WIRING DIAGRAM (CIRCUIT)

POSITION EXPLANATION

- Upper horizontal lines : Power supply lines
- Power supply lines : 30, 15, 15A, 15C, 58

- Ef20 or F2 : Fuse Number
• Ef20 : Fuse No #20 in engine room compartment
• F2 : Fuse No #2 in passenger room compartment

- Connector (C101~C901)
• Connector No C203 terminal No1
* Refer to Major Connector Position (Section 2)

- S201 : Splice pack (S101~S306)
* Refer to Major Splice Pack Position (Section2)

- Wiring Harness Color
* Refer to Wiring Harness Color Abbreviation

- Internal circuit of component (Relay)
(Component Name and Terminal Number)

- Internal circuit of component (Switch)
   (Component Name, Terminal Number and Connecting Wiring Circuit)

- J201 : Joint(J101~J401)
* Refer to Major Joint Position(Section2)

- Lower horizontal line : Ground line
• Ground position(G101~G402)
• B : Body Ground
* Refer to Major Ground Position (Section2)

A

B

C

D

E

F

G

H

I

A
B

C

D

F

G

E

I

H



HOW TO USE ELECTRICAL WIRING DIAGRAM  1-3

Connector

Diode

Fuse in engine room fuse & relay box
Fuse in passenger room fuse box

Ground
Joint - Inline wire connected point
Splice pack(Junction connector)

C
D
Ef
F
G
J
S

2. CIRCUIT IDENTIFICATION SYMBOL

3. FUNCTION OF POWER SUPPLY LINE (NUMBER)

IDENTIFICATION
SYMBOL

MEANING

Power supply No Power supply condition

Battery Voltage(B+) supply in Ignition Switch "ON" and "ST" (IGN 1)
Battery Voltage(B+) supply in Ignition Switch "ON" (IGN 2)

Battery Voltage(B+) supply in Ignition Switch "ON" and "ACC"

Battery Voltage(B+) supply directly regardless of Ignition Switch
Ground connected to battery(–)

Battery Voltage(B+) supply in Head Lamp Switch 1st and 2nd step

(Illumination circuit)

15
15A
15C
30
31
58

Abbreviation Color

Brown

Green

Violet
Pink

White

Orange
Light Green

Br
G
V
P
W
Or
Lg

Abbreviation Color

Sky Blue

Red

Blue
Yellow

Gray

Black

Sb
R
L
Y

Gr
B

4. WIRING HARNESS COLOR IDENTIFICATION

5. HOW TO CHECK TERMINAL NUMBER OF CONNECTOR

- Terminal number is given based on Female Terminal Connector
   ex) Terminal Number 4 of C901 connection

Locking
Terminal Number 4

of total 6 pins

Male Connector
(W/H Fuel Tank)

4 C901

Female Connector
(W/H Floor)

C901
W/H Floor

1 32

4 65



POSITION OF CONNECTORS AND GROUNDS  2-5

3. WIRING HARNESS, CONNECTOR & GROUND LOCATION

1) W/H ENGINE ROOM
• GSL • DSL

C109

C111
C112

C101, C102
S101,
C104

C103
C109

C101,C102
S101,

C104
C103



POSITION OF CONNECTORS AND GROUNDS  2-9

S204 (DSL/GSL)S101 (DSL/GSL)

11) SPLICE PACK

S202 (DSL/GSL)

S201 (DSL/GSL) S205 (DSL/GSL)

3

2

1

Ef2

80A

Ef6

40A

Ef14

15A

WFusible Link Box

Head Lamp Relay (Low) '30'

Fog Lamp Relay '30'

Tail Lamp Relay '30'

GL

GL

GL GL

GL

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8 5
C204

LW

LW

DLC '2' Stics '29'

EGR Control unit '3' (DLC)
Clock '3'

VSS '3'

F24 (10A)

Seat Warmer Control unit '9'

Stop Lamp Switch '3' (GSL)LW

LW

LW

LW

LW

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

RY

RY

RY

RY

RY

RY

RY

RY

Stics '1' F17 (10A)

Seat belt Switch '3'
Chime Bell '2', Buzzer '3' DLC '14'

Key Reminder Switch '3' Clock '1'

C212 '10' Audio '5'

S203 (DSL/GSL)

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

16

Thermo AMP '3'(DSL)
Thermo AMP '4'(GSL)

Rear Wiper/Washer
Switch '8'

LW

LW LW

C212

LW F19 (10A)

Blower Relay 'S1'
A/C Switch '3'

S401 (DSL/GSL)

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

4

7

Ef10

10A

C212

C101

ECS Switch '4'
Rear Wiper/Washer Switch '6'

A/C Control Panel '11'

Tail Lamp Relay '87'

Door unlock Switch '4'
Defroster Switch '4'

Audio '3', 4WD Switch '7'

Front Cigar Lighter '2'
Seat Warmer Switch '6'

Fog Lamp Switch '4'

Hazard Switch '2'
Clock '4'

GW

GW

GW

GW

GW

GW

GW

GW

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

BrW

BrW

BrB

YW

BrB

BrB

BrW

LY

ECM '38' '37' ECM

TCM 'A23' 'A24' TCM

TOD 'A10' 'A11' TOD

RESISTOR
(M/T)

1

2

3

4

8

9

10

11

B

B

B Rear RH Combi Lamp '4'

Rear LH Combi Lamp '4'

5

6

7

12

13

14

2

Door lock Actuator '2'

G302

B

B B

C402

B Rear Wiper Motor '3'

High Maunted Stop Lamp '2'

B License Lamp '2'

License Lamp '2'



3-4  WIRING DIAGRAM FOR POWER SUPPLIES



5-8  ELECTRICAL WIRING DIAGRAMS

1. STARTING & CHARGING SYSTEM

1) GSL E23 MB A/T

C101 (21Pin, Colorless)

C102 (2Pin, Colorless)

C108 (2Pin, Black)

C110 (6Pin, Black)

C208B (15Pin, Black)

b. CONNECTOR IDENTIFICATION SYMBOL & PIN NUMBER POSITION

a. CONNECTOR INFORMATION

C108
W/H GENERA-

TOR

C208B
W/H MAIN

C101
W/H MAIN

C102
W/H MAIN

C110
W/H MAIN

START LOCK
SWITCH (MB A/T)

IGNITION SWITCH

CLUSTER

CONNECTOR(NUMBER) CONNECTING. WIRING HARNESS

Main - Engine

Main - Engine

Genertor - Engine

Main - Engine Main

Main - T/M

CONNECTOR POSITION

Inside The Engine Room Fuse Block

Inside The Engine Room Fuse Block

Under The Air Cleaner Housing (GSL)

Behind The ABS Module (HFM)

Upper The T/C (GSL)

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 1 2 1 2

1
3
5

2
4
6

1
4 5

2

8

14

7 9

3

15
13

10 11

6

12

7 6

1

2

4

38
N

P IGN

R

D
3

9

10
1 2 3
4 5 6

1 12

29 38

28
13 20

21

39
43 48

42

M

+ -

30 (BAT +)

: M/T (HFM E20, E23)

15 (IGN 1)

15A (IGN 2)

15C (ACC)

31 GND

Cluster
(Charging
Warning
Lamp)

G105G104 B

B

G201

B ST

3

4

OFF

"12"
ICU

ACC

ON

ST

BL

BY

BY

BY

BL

BG

BG

1 6 2

F22
10A

F24
10A

RG

W

RG

LB

18

5
2

1
YW

YW

YW

C108

Generator

I.C
Regulator

D+B+

1

C101

Resister

15

C10114

Ef7
40A

Ef2 80A

BW L LW

Ignition
Switch

C1021

Battery

Start Lock
Switch
(MB A/T)

BY

Starter
Motor

1

30

87

86

85

2

Clutch
Switch

1

2

C1104

C208B
PNP

Relay

8

C208B2



5-12  ELECTRICAL WIRING DIAGRAMS

3) DSL NA BTRE A/T, M/T

Main - Engine

Main - Engine

Genertor - Engine

Engine - Main

Main - T/M

Main

C101 (21Pin, Colorless)

C102 (2Pin, Colorless)

C107 (3Pin, Black)

C109 (16Pin, Black)

C207 (16Pin, Black)

G201

b. CONNECTOR IDENTIFICATION SYMBOL & PIN NUMBER POSITION

a. CONNECTOR INFORMATION

C107
W/H GENERA-

TOR

C207
W/H T/M

C101
W/H MAIN

C102
W/H MAIN

C109
W/H ENGINE

IGNITION
SWITCH

CLUSTER

CONNECTOR(NUMBER) CONNECTING. WIRING HARNESS CONNECTOR POSITION

Inside The Engine Room Fuse Block

Inside The Engine Room Fuse Block

Under The Air Cleaner Housing (DSL, N/Turbo)

Under The Coolant Reservoir Tank

Upper The T/C

Right The I/P Fuse Block

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 1 2 1 2 3

1 2 3 4
5 6 7 8
9 10 11 12
13 14 15 16

1 2 3 4
5 6 7 8
9 10 11 12
13 14 15 16

1 2 3
4 5 6

1 12

29 38

28
13 20

21

39
43 48

42PNP SWITCH

1 2
3 4

CLUTCH
SWITCH

1 2

M

30 (BAT +)

15 (IGN 1)

15A (IGN 2)

15C (ACC)

31 GND

Cluster
(Charging
Warning
Lamp)

G201G201G105 B

B ST

3

4

OFF

ACC

ON

ST

BL

R

M/T

A/T

1 6 2

F22
10A

F24
15A

RG

RG

W

+ -

LB

18

5

YW

YW

C107

Generator

I.C
Regulator

LB+

P

2

C10910

C107

F(I)

1

C101 15

Ef7
40A

F1
10A

Ef2 80A

BW L LW

Ignition
Switch

C1021

C207
Battery

PNP Switch
(BTRE A/T)

BG

BL BY

BY

BY

BY

B

B

Starter
Motor

"29"
Cluster
(RPM)

BG

BG

1

3

1

2

4

C101

A/TM/T

20

C10113

C2073

87

Clutch
Switch

85

Starter
Motor
Relay

30 86

C107

RL

RL

3

C1099

G104



5-24  ELECTRICAL WIRING DIAGRAMS

2) IGNITION COIL, SENSOR (CAM SHAFT POSITION, HFM, MAP, CKP), CAM SHAFT
ACTUATOR CIRCUIT
(1)  W/O EURO III

Main - Engine

Engine - Main

Engine Main - ECM Main

Engine Main - ECM Main

Main - ECM Main

C101 (21Pin, Colorless)

C109 (16Pin, Black)

C111 (40Pin, Black)

C112 (6Pin, Gray)

C213 (6Pin, Colorless)

b. CONNECTOR IDENTIFICATION SYMBOL & PIN NUMBER POSITION

a. CONNECTOR INFORMATION

C101
W/H MAIN

C109
W/H ENGINE

CAM SHAFT
ACTUATOR

CONNECTOR(NUMBER) CONNECTING. WIRING HARNESS CONNECTOR POSITION

Inside The Engine Room Fuse Block

Under The Coolant Reservoir Tank

Center The Engine Room Dash Panel

Center The Engine Room Dash Panel

Beside The ECM (MSE)

CMP
SENSOR

HFM SENSORC213
W/H ECM MAIN

C112
W/H ENG. MAIN

CKP SENSOR OVPR

C111
W/H ECM MAIN

1 2

1 2 3 1 2 3 4 5

1 2
2 1 6 7
5 3 4 8

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21

10 1

20 11

30 21

40 31
321
654

321
654



ELECTRICAL WIRING DIAGRAMS  5-35

• W/H MAIN (I/P)

c. POSITION OF CONNECTORS AND GROUNDS d. SPLICE PACK

S201 (BLACK)

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8 5
C204

LW

LW

DLC '2' Stics '29'

EGR Control unit '3' (DLC)
Clock '3'

VSS '3'

F24 (10A)

Seat Warmer Control unit '9'

Stop Lamp Switch '3' (GSL)LW

LW

LW

LW

LW

S205 (COLORLESS)

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

BrW

BrW

BrB

YW

BrB

BrB

BrW

LY

ECM '38' '37' ECM

TCM 'A23' 'A24' TCM

TOD 'A10' 'A11' TOD

RESISTOR
(M/T)



5-44  ELECTRICAL WIRING DIAGRAMS

(2)  W/ EURO III

Engine Main - ECM Main

Main - Fuel Tank

C111 (40Pin, Black)

C206B (6Pin, Black)

b. CONNECTOR IDENTIFICATION SYMBOL & PIN NUMBER POSITION

a. CONNECTOR INFORMATION

ECT SENSOR KNOCK
SENSOR

(KS)

FUEL GAUGE

CONNECTOR(NUMBER) CONNECTING. WIRING HARNESS CONNECTOR POSITION

Center The Engine Room Dash Panel

Upper The T/C (GSL)

2
4

1
3 1 2

321
654

THROTTLE MOTOR
& SENSOR

C111
W/H ECM MAIN

PEDAL MODULE

S1 L
BS2

1 2 3
4 5 6

10 1

20 11

30 21

40 31

OVPR

2 1 6 7
5 3 4 8

1

13

37

36

60

2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

61

73

97

96

120

62 63 64 65 66 67 68 69 70 71 72

ECM(MSE)

39

BG

BG

Condensor Fan
Relay#1

"85"

29

Br

Cluster
"36"Ter

8

RY

Cluster
"15"

C1013

251364
+ - + -

642315

8584871126867514850324731

78
SIG SIG SIG

SIGSIG

1 4 1 2 1 2

79

5V

5V 5VSIGSIG 2.5V

117 118 114 115

GR BrW Shied V Shied Y

GR

ECT Sensor KS #1 KS #2

BrW Shied V Shied Y

WVYGrLB

WVYGrLB

LGLYLGYBrRLgG
C11123171831109

Pedal Module

ACC1 ACC2

TPS1

ECM

TPS2

Throttle Motor & Sensor

M

C111
3334 35 321413

40

5 1

56

Y G

Y

Fuel Gange

G

C206B
61



5-54  ELECTRICAL WIRING DIAGRAMS

3) THROTTLE MOTOR & SENSOR, ECT SENSOR, VSS, HEATED O2 SENSOR CIRCUIT

IMMOBILIZER
UNIT

C109
W/H ENGINE

1 2 3 4
5 6 7 8
9 1110 12

1 2 3 4
5 6 7 8
9 10 11 12
13 14 15 16

Main - Engine

Enginex - Main

Main - Engine Main

Main

Main

Main

C103 (2Pin, White)

C109 (16Pin, Black)

C110 (6Pin, Black)

S201 (Black)

G203

G205

b. CONNECTOR IDENTIFICATION SYMBOL & PIN NUMBER POSITION

a. CONNECTOR INFORMATION

C110
W/H MAIN

C103
W/H MAIN

OVPR

CONNECTOR(NUMBER) CONNECTING. WIRING HARNESS CONNECTOR POSITION

Inside The Engine Room Fuse Block

Under The Coolant Reservoir Tank

Behind The ABS Module (HFM)

Behind The Cluster

Upper The ECM

Beside The TCCU

1
3
5

2
4
6

2 1 6 7
5 3 4 8

VSS

1 2
3

INTAKE AIR TEMP.
SENSOR

ECT SENSOR

2
4

1
3

ECM(HFM)
HEATED O2 SEN-

SOR
OCTANE

SELECTOR

4 8

30

15 IGN1

BAT+

GND31 

8

5 6

RL

39

4

BrW

BrW

G

G

8
B

LW

G205

1

7

2

3
Y

1

F24

S201

Y

Y

G203 G203

3

L Y Pu GrWLG BrB BrW B

4850628370 51

r1

r2

7 6

4 213

5 28

M

C109

LW

R

3

40 27

K3

K2

2

BW

5

6

K1

OVPR

GR

80728121

C110

BG BG

BG

2 4

Engine
Coolant Temp
(ECT) Sensor

Intake Air
Temp

(IAT) Sensor

Starter
Motor
"ST"

ECM

Immobilizer
Unit
"8"

Cluster
"16"

VSS

Octane
Selector

Heated O2
Sensor

Throttle Motor
& Sensor

(Throttle Body Actuator)

1

BrW

BrW

BrW

GW

1

30

SIG

3435

B

10A

15A

10A
F23

4

20A
F12

60A
Ef9

20A
F11

41

Ef2 80A

RWR

1C103

1211

1
2

1 2
3 4



5-58  ELECTRICAL WIRING DIAGRAMS

2) INJECTOR, OVPR, IGNITION COIL, FUEL PUMP CIRCUIT (W/O IMMOBILIZER)

Main - Engine

Main - Engine Main

Main - Fuel Tank

Main

Main

Main

Main

C103 (2Pin, White)

C110 (6Pin, Black)

C206B (4Pin, Black)

G201

G203

G205

G207

b. CONNECTOR IDENTIFICATION SYMBOL & PIN NUMBER POSITION

a. CONNECTOR INFORMATION

CONNECTOR(NUMBER) CONNECTING. WIRING HARNESS CONNECTOR POSITION

Inside The Engine Room Fuse Block

Behind The ABS Module (HFM)

Upper The T/C (GSL)

Right The I/P Fuse Block

Upper The ECM

Beside The TCCU

Beside THe ECM

31 GND

IGN115

30 BAT+

10A

15A

F23

G205

3

6 5

G207

PR

T1/2

B

B

B

B

B

BR

BW

LR

YRR

29

BR

BB

1

1 2

4

G201 G203

LW

1

2

46

K3

K1

K2

WL

#4

WL

1

2

56

GrG

#3

GrG

1

2

68

53 65 32

2

3

8785

3086

33 27

GrL

#2

GrL

1

2

67

GrB

#1

GrB

M

2 C206B

1

1

C206B

C110

PR

T1/1

B BW

BW

PR

PR

2

1 2

3

OVPR

ECM

20A
F12

60A
Ef9

20A
F11

41

Ef2 80A

RWR

40

Fuel
Pump
Relay

Fuel
Pump

Ignition
Coil

Spark
Plug

20A
F9

1C103

C206B
W/H MAIN

1 2
3 4

C110
W/H MAIN

C103
W/H MAIN

OVPR

1
3
5

2
4
6

2 1 6 7
5 3 4 8

FUEL PUMP

1 2
3 4

INJECTOR

2 1

ECM(HFM)

1
2



ELECTRICAL WIRING DIAGRAMS  5-61

• W/H MAIN (I/P)

c. POSITION OF CONNECTORS AND GROUNDS

• W/H MAIN (GSL)

C109

C111
C112

C101, C102
S101,
C104

C103



ELECTRICAL WIRING DIAGRAMS  5-65

• W/H MAIN (I/P)

c. POSITION OF CONNECTORS AND GROUNDS

• W/H MAIN (GSL)



ELECTRICAL WIRING DIAGRAMS  5-71

• W/H MAIN (I/P)

c. POSITION OF CONNECTORS AND GROUNDS

• W/H MAIN (GSL)

d. SPLICE PACK

S201 (BLACK)

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8 5
C204

LW

LW

DLC '2' Stics '29'

EGR Control unit '3' (DLC)
Clock '3'

VSS '3'

F24 (10A)

Seat Warmer Control unit '9'

Stop Lamp Switch '3' (GSL)LW

LW

LW

LW

LW

• W/H T/M




